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Exx_ol_lMoI:iI Darin L. Rouse
Refining and Supply Company Senior Engineer

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 ' Environmental Remediation
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 84524-4032

(925) 246-8768 Telephone

(925) 246-B798 Facsimile

darin.|.rouse@exxon.com

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply
December 14, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501-6577

Subject: Former Exxon RAS #7-3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Report of Groundwater Monitoring, Third
Quarter 2000 for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of
Walnut Creek, Califorma, and summarnizes the results of the September 2000 sampling event. Upon
information and belief, T declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the
attached report is true and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925} 246-8768.

Sincerely,

Darin L. Rouse
Senior Engineer

Attachment:  ETIC Groundwater Monitoring Report dated December 2000

c wiattachment:
Mr, Chuck Headlee — Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Matthew Katen — Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Stephen Cusenza — City of Pleasanton Public Works Department
Mt. Thomas Elson — Luhdorff and Scalmanini Consulting Engineers
Mr, Winson B, Low — Valero Energy Corporation

c w/0 attachinent:
Ms, Christa Marting - ETIC Engineering, Inc,



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Tel: (925) 877-7914

b
=TIl
144 Mayhew Way
'-— : = & Walnut Creek, Catifornia 94596 Fax {925) §77-7815

DATE: 15 December 2000

TO:
Mr. Scott Seery PROJECT NO. TASK DEPT
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway TM3299 46 | We
RE:

Alameda, CA 94501-6577

ENCLOSED ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

DESCRIPTION

NO. COPIES

1 Report of Groundwater Monitoring and ExxonMobil cover letter for Former Exxon RS 7-

3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California
Letter from ETIC describing remediation system under construction

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:
% For your use O As requested

1 For review and comment 0 For your information

0O Other

MESSAGE:
As requested, please find enclosed a description of the remediation system under construction at Former RS 7-3399.
Also enclosed is a copy of the third quarter groundwater monitoring report for your files.

Please call me if you have any questions. Thank you.

—7 ( o L

H ;‘_ d .
[ e ":”7 W/ S
COPY TO: file SIGNED /=" -
i " Joseph Muehleck
Sent via: O Federal Express Priority El/ ’Federai Express Standard [0 Fedaral Express 2-Day O Express Mail
O Priority Mail O Hand defivery O Courler Service O UPS Ground
©1 First Class Mail

£ Other




13 December 2000
Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501-6577
Subject: Former Exxon RS 7-3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

As requested, ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC), on behalf of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
Company (ExxonMobil), is sending this letter to provide additional information regarding the
remediation project which is under construction at the above-referenced site. The remediation system
- design plans are attached for your reference.

ETIC conducted short duration pumping tests on wells MW9, VR1, OW2, and PMW?2 in June and
July 2000. Vapor samples were collected from wells PMW1, PMW2, PMW3, PMW6, OW1, OW2,
and VR1. ETIC used the results of this testing along with the findings from soil and groundwater
investigations and quarterly groundwater monitoring to design an overall remediation strategy. A
summary of the site’s backgrourd and hydrogeology was presented in the May 2000 Work Plan for
Well Installation. The findings and the proposed strategy for remediation are outlined below. '

As described in the May 2000 Work Plan, groundwater is encountered in several vertically distinct
- zones at the site: .

o #The Perched Zone — depth to water has been observed at approximately 10 feet below ground

surface (bgs). Monitoring wells PMW1-PMW6 (screened from approximately 6 to 16 feet bgs)

~ and underground storage tank (UST) observation wells OW1 and OW2 (screened from near

surface to approximately 12 feet bgs and constructed entirely within the current UST backfill) are

in this zone. Well VR1 appears to cross this zone, although water has been encountered at an

apprommate depth of 20 feet bgs since routine gauging began in June 1999 in this well. Well

VRI is screened from approximately 10 to 30 feet bgs and is installed in the former UST over-
excavation area.

e §Zone I - a clayey sand to gravel zone from approximately 35 to 55 feet bgs. Monitoring wells
MWI1, MW4, MW5S, MW7, MW (replaced by MWOA as outlined in the October 2000 Work
Plan for Well Replacement [well installation report to be submitted]), MW10, MW11, and VR2
are screened in this zone, A silty clay from approximately 55 to 67 feet bgs underlying this zone
is indicated in the areas explored.

144 Mayhew Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 « Phone: 925.977.7914 « Fax: 925.977.7915 « License No. 624022
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e Jone 2 - asilty sand to gravelly sand from approximately 67 to 82 feet bgs. Monitoring wells
MWS5D and MW13 are screened in this zone. A clay layer from approximately 82 to 120 feet bgs
is indicated beneath Zone 2 in areas explored.

. M 3 - a silty sand to gravel, which begins at approximately 120 feet bgs Monitoring wells
MWS, MW12A, and MW 14 are screened in this zone.

Groundwater Extraction System

The highest concentrations of methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater have been detected in
samples collected from wells in the Perched Zone. In Zone 1, only samples from wells MW9 and
VR2 have had consistently elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons - or MTBE in
groundwater. (hmmiwata'emacuonlsmmally proposed from wells OW2 and VR1 in the Perched. 4
Zone, and from well MWOA in Zone 1¥ In antlc1pat10n of the possible need for future groundwater
extraction from other wells, underground piping is also being installed to wells OW1, PMW2, and
PMWS5 in the Perched Zone.

Based on the pumping test results, the groundwater yield from the Perched Zone is low, and may be
seasonally dependent on shallow recharge. A rgaximum fow.rate.of 5 gallons per titese (gpen). it
.meﬂmmﬂamm&wmdwwmmﬁmmm It is

anticipated that flow rates from these wells will have to be reduced once the reservoir of water in the
more permeable UST and former UST over-excavation backfill is depleted and groundwater recharge
reaches equilibrium with the surrounding formation. Groundwater extraction in the Perched Zone is-
intended to reduce the mass of MTBE and petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater, control potential
migration of dissolved chericals, and provide hydraulic control.

'h}Zenel gmwwatermmﬁ-omweﬂmémta sustainable " approvdirnate’ i

. : X . % Groundwater extraction in Zone 1 is intended to reduce the mass of MTBE and
petmleum hydrocarbons in groundwater, control potential migration of dissolved chemicals, and .
provide hydraulic control.

Groundwater Treatment and Discharge

Extracted groundwater will be pumped from the extraction wells to the existing treatment compound
via underground double-contained pipes. Grousidwater will be treated by pre-filtration, and by .
ﬁdmrpnanhymﬂaraeuvamdcarbon(GAC) to remove dissolved chemicals to meet the discharge: |

* permiihniig. A permit to discharge the treated groundwater has been obtained from the Dublin-San
Ramon Services District and is in effect.

Future Soil Remediation

Vapor samples were collected from wells PMW1, PMW2, PMW3, PMW6, OW1, OW2, and VRI in
June 2000. Samples were collected by purging at least 3 well casing volumes of air using a vacuum
pump and then filling a tedlar bag via vacuum chamber. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected at
concentrations greater than or equal to laboratory reporting limits, except for toluene in the sample
collected from VRI1 at a concentration of 0,352 pg/L. MTIBE was detected in samples collected from
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PMW?2 at concentration of 12 nug/L. (EPA Method 8020) and OW2 at concentrations of 1.62 ng/L
(EPA Method 8020) and 1.85 pg/i. (EPA Method 8260). A copy of the analytical report is attached.
MTBE was not detected at concentrations greater than or equal to laboratory reporting limits in any
other vapor samples collected. ‘Based’ on these resulis, soil vapur extraction- (SVE) will not beg
ihmediately inystemented ot the 'site.. Underground SVE piping is being installed to wells OW1,
OW2, PMWS5, and VR to facilitate SVE in the event that changes in site GOI‘IdIthnS indicate SVE
may be effective.

. If SVE is implemented in the future, extracted vapors will likely be treated by GAC. A new air
dlschargepermltnmstbelssuedbyﬂleBayAreaAeruahtyManagementDlsmcth\fEls
implemented.

As previously discussed, construction of the remediation system has begun, and is expected to be
completed during the first quarter of 2001. We will not:ify you prior to starting operation. The
operational status and remedial progress will be reported in the quarterly groundwater monitoring
reports.

Please call Doug Oram or Joseph Muehleck if you have any questions or need any additional
information.

Sincerely,

97%

Joseph Muehleck
Project Manager

g ) 5=

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Engineer

cc: Mr. Darin Rouse, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
Mr. Matthew Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency '
Mr, Winson B. Low, Valero Energy Corporation

Attachments: Remediation System Design Plans, Laboratory Analytical Report

F:\Projects\73399\Publi\ACEHD Letter\121300 letier.doc
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GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND
TREATMENT SYSTEM

Ex¢onMobil
Refining

DESIGN PACKAGE

Exxon RS 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

SITE LOCATION MAP

EXXON
RS-3389
OWNER ENGINEER
ExxonMobil Rsfining and Supply Company ETIC Engineering, [nc.
2300 Cloyton Road, Suite 12350 144 Mayhew Way
Concord, California, 94520 Walnut Crasek, California, 94598

Phons: (925) 377-7914
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S0-01 SITE PLAN
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AD-02 CONSTRUCTION DETALS  (PAGE 2 OF 4)

AD-03 CONSTRUCTION DETALS  (PAGE 3 OF 4

AD-04 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS  (PAGE 4 OF 4)

ED-01 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND ELECTRICAL NOTES
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concrete cover to outside faces.
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spacl?g to ba sppe%ﬁneg See monif oldpp Section B E g

SVE and groundwater piping stub up within bermed area.
Pull up wire mesh ta keep centered in pad.
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CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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GAC FITTINGS PARTS LIST:
Parts Requested for Each GAC Vessal
GAC Vesssl Model Requestad: WaterLink/Bamebey & Sulcliffe TW72
Number of GAC Vessels Requestsd: 3
|jop | Gt Reaursd T ITEM: GAG VESSEL HOSE AND FITTINGS SET N o lens)
1 2 10 A, X 2° inlet Chemnlcol Resistant Reinforced Hoes 1-2° mals and e—
1;?1' female "comioek’ fitting sach end. with daybla hase clampe esch
AUTOMATIC :
AlR RELEASE z 4 2" Galv, Nipple _
VALVE ANTI—SIPHON 3 1 2" Calv. 'Strest’ Elbow
VACUUM RELIEF 4 2 2" Galv. EMow
@ VALVE 3 1 2° X 2° X 1" Tae
=] 8 1 2" Braas Ball Valve
LC?Z 7 1 1/4" Liquid—Flled Prassure Gauge — 0—30 pal
@ i i @ -] 1 1/4" Srass Labcock Vatve(momple port) x 1/4" MPT ——
| | 3 1 1* Brass Ball Valve E:.um with TWTZ
ul @ i b pervy
@ R TR
= - @ ol B 10 1 1" Galv. Tam _—
@ | [l @ @ MANUAL @ EF 112 2 1" Galv. Nipple =
1 dll AIR RELEASE s = = ERCLa =
R = @ VALVE @ il B 1 @ 13 1 1" Galy. Plug —
@ T 14 2 1" x 1/4" Galv. reducing bushing —
A 15 1 1/4° Tee —_
2
SPLC2 * IF‘;I @ 18 1 1/4" Nigpie ==
17 1 1/4 Alr Releoze Valva mrm 1/47 o
18 =
19 1 2" Mogie Camlock x 2° MNPT ==
20 1 2" Famcie Comlock x 2= MNPT —
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CARBON @2 ty. Remuired DISCHARGE STANDPIPE ASSEMBLY
ADSORBER 2| 2 2* Gatv. Nipple -
4 2 2" Galv, Elbow -—
@ LC1 = T 5 1 2 % T x 1" Tee —
a 1 1/4" Braws Labcock Vaive (somple port) x 1/4° _
NPT
12 1 2* Galv. Tes —
14 1 1° x 1/4° Golv. raducing bushing Watts H38  3/4° Voouum
Raife? Yolve or squivalenk
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FROM UPSTREAM @ = @ DlSCH ARGE 20 1 2" Famale Camlock x 2° MNPT —
GAC VESSEL e @O @ ® camLock | camLock = H <K al = % 3/4 Galv. Rodusing bushing =
| I : I 3= 2 o -I-I @__ SPEFF 22 1 8 1t x2° Galv. thregdad beth ends Contructar tn provide awd
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RN \4/ HVLCT
[ ]
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EXISTING

GROUND
ELECTRODE

EXISTING 240/120 VAC
100 AMP LOAD CENTER

204

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
B 1/3 HP GRUNFOS

204

115 VAC, 4.6 FLA
TYP OF 3

MOTOR STARTER

GEAR PUMP
P ) 3/4 HP TEEL
115 VAC, B.0 FLA

TYP OF 2

—F

1P 20M
—3 o

20A
1p
RUSEEI
ip ~20A

—3
SWITCH [:[

180 WATT
FLOOD LIGHT
xWITH PHOTO CELL

1]

GFCl WITH
PROTECTED
WEATHER-PRQOF
RECEPTACLE

SUMP PUMP
P 3/4 HP GOULDS
115 VAC, 8.0 FLA

HOTES:

1. Blectrical squipment shall comply with current requirernents of Stote of Colffornic os
sk forth [ the Tie 3, Olvislon of Industric Sofety, and with the (otest lasus of the
Wational Electrical Code.  Applicable provision in the sseversl codes which ia most
reatrictive sholl epply ond ioke precedenca in ol coses.

2. Blectrical squipment sholl conform to lotest [EEE, NEMA, ond USAISE stondords
whers cpplicoble.

3, Ml conduit unlesn otherwise speciflad shcll be underwriters approved righd siesl of 2
high ductlle guality, hot dipped gelvenized In 10 foot lengths, threoded with coupling on
one end, thraod protector other end, Bends shofl be foolory mada of fleid mode with
approved tools, with no heating lo fociilinte bending. All cut snds shall be square,
reamed, and thraoded to pipe threod length specifiootions, Use only sizes 3/4 b, 1 In.,
1=1/2 in, 2 In, ond In 1=in. increments from thera an.

4 Ml bowess and condult Mitings sholl be sieel bolled, gosketted covers and screwed
connectians. Condult joints shall be erench tight, Insuring gued mechonlcal and slectrical
bond. Conduita stubbing nto trenches shall be ftted with grounding type buaing,
connecled by o minimum of §8 wire to o grounding network. Plocs temporory cops on
new smbedded condult. Spors smbedded conduits shell howe pemonent copa, Clsan
and swob ofl embedded condult. Embedded condull sholl be rigidly supported prior to
bockill or sncossmant. Seol ofl embedded condult joinin with red lead or squal.

5. All condult stuba shall be ldentiffed by means of bross or metaille togs, or equally
pormanent lobels, Mdentlhing condult by number gooording fo print or condull ond coble

8. Al powsr coble sholl be S00 volt, singls or thres conductor sopper, Coss B stronded.
Singis conductor coble sholl be & THHN (or THWH whers necessory by code), 30
degrees celaius roting, GE 5 #38174 or squal. Three conducior ccble sholl ba XHHW,
90 degres celsius roting, GE 3 JSE1T74 or equal

7. Al control coble sholl be 800 voil, Class C stronded. copper, f19/25, 90 degres celsius
reting, shislded with ground.

8. Flexlle condult sholl be seolitts or coproved soual, with termination fittings
for Industriol Mnsioliotion, Lsngth or run shofl be no more than 6 fest, or (ess if local codss
prevail.  Flax runa to individual sensors of instruments shall be decd—ended, Le. no

dalsy chain leoping shall ba cllowsd.

§, Condult sholl be attoched using unistrul, =pring nuts, and clomp type onchore. or rofsed
ane hole galvanized rigld condult (GRC) matal bose ond sirop csssmblles. U-—bolt domp
gesambiles may be used on stesl work only, Mo welding lo sdsting structures wil ba
dona without the snginesr's permission. instol condult and supporting structurss around
squipment or machinery so o8 not to interfers with opergiion, malntenance, or sampling
ond teating. Anchor sipport structures Into concrete with “red—heod” typs exponmion
onchors.  Condult terminations through shest metal sholl use Meysrs hube or Equal "0°
ring meaiing condulette,

10, Al materiol, wirs, ond fittings sholl be (natalled an required to meat ol appilcobie
grounging, bonding, and equipment grounding code reguirementa.

11. Wirs ond coble lerminotions shall be orimped or boited pressure type, copper
connection anly. Solder splices or ugs shell not be used, Coniral coble tarminctions
sholl be mode with on approved rotchetting crimper meeting MSE stendords for low
current terminations.

12, Al powsr ond control wires or cobles sholl be togged with wire numbers
correapon to achemotics and/or condult and coble schedules. Spare corductors shall
be ldentified os such ond sholl be of sufficlent langth to resch eny termination paint in the
cubinet of origin or terminotion.

13 Al oothe devices, such om pumps, biowers, or other rototing equipment, sholl be
equipped with a hond—off—auto (H—0-A) control switch.

14, Minimum Interrupting copoeity of ofl ciroull breckers shofl be 10,000 amperss for ol
cireuit breakers. Eoch brecker sholl be (dentiffied on to = lood ond servics

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND ELECTRICAL NOTES
EXXON RS 7-3389
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Notes
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Laboratory Analytical Report




885 jarvis Drive

Vi Hill, CA 25037
Sequ01a S o 7o

FAX (408} 782-6308

v Analytical s o

September 28, 2000 Received
OCT 0 2 2000

ETIC Engineering Inc.

Joe Muehieck

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC {Exxon)
144 Mayhew Way

Walnut Creek, CA 945956

RE: Exxon 7-3399 / MJFQ204

Dear Joe Muehleck

Enciosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 7, 2000.

Please note this report was revised on 8/28/00 to add Methyl Tert-butyl ether results requested
by the client,

If you have any guestions concerning this repon, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

on 1
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




. S - . 835 Jarvis Drive
M Hill, CaA 95037
equoia et

FAX (408} 782-G308

v An alytic al www sequotalabs.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: &/6/00
144 Mayhew Way Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 6/7/00
Walnut Creek. CA 94596 Project Manager: Joe Muehleck Reported:  9/28/00 13:47

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
PMW]I-1 MIF0204-01 Air 6/6/00
PMWe6-1 MJF0204-02 Air 6/6/00

VRI1-2 MIF0204-03 Air 6/6/00

VRI1-2 | MIF0204-04 Air 6/6/00
PMW3-1 MIF0204-03 Air 6/6/00
PMW2-1 MIF0204-06 Alr 6/6/00
OwWl1-1 MIF0204-07 Alr 6/6/00
OWwW1-1 MIF0204-08 Air 6/6/00
OW2-1 MIF0204-09 Alr 6/6/00
Ow2-1 | MIF0204-10 Alr 6/6/00

VR-1 MIFQ204-11 Ajr 6/6/00
Sequoia Analyiical - Morgan Hiil The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

/

Ron Chew. Project Manager Page | of 7
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.Sequoia

W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequpialabs.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/6/00
144 Mayhew Way Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 6/7/00
Walnut Creek. CA 94596 Project Manager: Joe Muehleck Reported: 9/28/00 13:47

Total Purgeable Hyvdrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
PMWI-1 MJF0204-01 Air
Purgeable Hydrocarbons OF08002  6/8/00 6/8/00 DHS LUFT 10.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT .100 ND !
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Kylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Methy Tert-butyl ether " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70-130 0.5 %
PMW6-1 MJF0204-02 Air
Purgeable Hydrocarbons OF08062  6/8/00 6/8/00 DHS LUFT 10.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND :
Kylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Methy Ten-butyl ether " N " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND '
Surrogate’ a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70-130 110 %
VRI-2 MJF6204-03 Alr -
Purgeable Hydrocarbons OF08002  6/8/00 6/8/00 DHS LUFT 100 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Toluene " * " DHS LUFT 0.100 0.352 "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND v
Methy Tert-butyl ether " " ", DHS LUFT 0.100 ND i
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70-130 795 %%
PMW3-1 MJF0204-05 Air
Purgeable Hydrocarbons QF08002  &/8/00 6/8/00 DHS LUFT 10.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " i DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Kylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Methy Tert-butyl ether " " " DHS LUFT 6.100 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene " " " 70-130 32.4 %
PMW2-1 MJIF0204-06 Air
Purgeable Hydrocarbans OF038062  6/8/00 6/8/00 DHS LUFT 10.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Xylenes {total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Methy Tert-butyl ether " " " DHS LUFT 8.100 12.0 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " “ " 70-130 770 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hitl

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 7



£ A .Sequoia
W’ Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-0308
waww . sequotalabs.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/6/00
144 Mayhew Way Project Number: 7-339% Received: 6/7/00
Walnut Creek, CA 84396 Project Manager: Joe Muehleck Reported: 9/28/00 13:47

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BFTEX by DHS LUFT

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared Analvzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
OwWl1-1 MJF0204-07 Air
Purgeabie Hydrocarbons OF08002  6/8/00 6/8/00 DHS LUFT 10.0 ND gl
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Methy Tert-butyl ether " " ” DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Surrogate; a,a.a-Irifluorotoluene " " " 70-130 77.3 %
oOw2-1 MJIF0204-09 Air
Purgeable Hydrocarbons OF08002  6/8/00 6/8/00 DHS LUFT 10.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 ND "
Kylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.100 "ND "
Methy Tert-butyl ether " " oo PHS LUFT 0.100 1.62 "
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " g i 70-130 &81.0 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of 7
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885 |arvis Drive

: M Hitl, CA 95037
Sequoia e 7700

FAX {408) TB2-G308

W Analytical s Sy o

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/6/00
144 Mayhew Way Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 6/7/00
Wainut Creek, CA 94396 Project Manager: Joe Muehleck Reported:  9/28/00 13:47

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
VR1-2 MJF0204-04 Air

Methy] tert-butyl ether 0060030 6/9/00 6/9/00 0.200 ND ug/1

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " 76.0-114 104 %

OwWl1-1 MJF0204-08 Air

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0060030  6/900 &/9/00 0.200 ND ug/l

Surrogate: [, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 " v " 760.0-114 49 4 %

owl-1 MJF0204-10 Ajr

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0060030  6/9/00 6/9/00 0.200 1.853 ug/l

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 o i " 76.0-114 994 %

Sequoia Anaiytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 4 of 7




Sequ01a
v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

144 Mayhew Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94506

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC (Exxon)

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Exxon
7-3399
Joe Muehleck

Sampled: 6/6/00
Received: 6/7/00
Reported: 9/28/00 13:47

J Tutai Purgeahle Hydrocarbons:(C6-C12)yand’'BTEX by DHS L,
, S * Sequoia: Analytical - Morgan Hil

Date Spike

Sample

QC

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units

Batch: 0F03002 Date Prepared: 6/8/00 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [IP/T]

Blank 0F08002-BLK1

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 6/8/00 ND ng/l 50.0

Benzene " ND " 0.500

Toluene " ND " 0.500

Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500

Kylenes (total) " ND " 0.500

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 10.5 i 70-130 105

LCS 0F08002-BS1

Benzene 6/8/00 100 10.3 ug/l 70-130 103

Toluene " 10.0 10.0 " 70-130 100

Ethylbenzene " 10.0 0.4% " 70-130 948

Xylenes (total) i 30.0 29.7 " 70-130 90

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.0 11.2 " 70-130 112

Matrix Spike 0F08002-MS1  MJF0182.02 :

Benzene 6/8/00 10.0 ND 10.2 ug/l 60-140 102

Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.54 " 60-140  9%9.4

Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 2.60 " 60-140  96.0

Kylenes (totai} " 30.0 ND 29.5 ! 60-140 98,3

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 117 " 70-130 111

Matrix Spike Dup 0F08002-MSD1 MJF0182.02 :

Benzene 6/8/00 10.0 ND 9.37 ug/l 60-140  93.7 25- B.48
Toluene " 10.0 WD 9.02 " 60-140  90.2 25 970
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.57 " 60-140  85.7 25 113
Kylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 26.9 " 60-140 B89.7 5 922
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 0.8 " 70-130 108

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of noles and definitions.
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885 jarvis Drive
Mergan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequ01a
v Analytical

Sampled: 6/6/00
Received: 6/7/00
Reparted:  9/28/00 13:47

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC (Exxon}
144 Mayhew Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Project: Exxon
Project Number: 7-3399
Project Manager: Joe Muehleck

‘-'MTBE by EPA Method 8260AfQuahty Coutrol
. .-Sequoia Analytical:- San. Carlog:

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPFD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0060030 Date Prepared: 6/7/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 0060030-BLK 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether 6/8/00 ND ug/l 2.00
Swrrogate: 1.2-Dichlorocethane-d4 " 50.0 346 " 70.0-121 109
Blank 0060030-BLK2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/8/00 ND ug/l 2.00
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 Y 50.0 503 " 76.0-114 101
Bilank 0060039-BLK3
Methy! tert-butyl ether 6/5/00 ND ug/l 2.00
Swrrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 30.0 46.4 " 76.0-114 928
LCS 0060030-BS1
Methy] tert-buty! ether 6/7/00 50.0 42.2 ug/l 70.0-130 844
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd " 30.0 4517 " 700121 902
LCS 0060039-BS2 :
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/8/00 30.0 46.0 ug/] 70.0-130 92,0
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d+ " 50.0 49.7 v 76.0-114 994
LCS 0060030-BS3
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/9/00 50.0 48.6 ug/l 70.0-130 97.2
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d+ " 300 ing " 76.0-114 101
Matrix Spike 0060030-MS1 L006010-08
Methyl ten-butyl ether 6/7/00 30.0 . ND 414 ug/l 60.0-140 82.8
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 T 30.0 47.0 " 70.0-121 94.0
Matrix Spike Dup 0066030-MSD1  1.006010-08
Methy) tert-butyl ether 6/7/00 30.0 ND 46.3 ug/l 60.0-140 930 250 116
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 00 333 " 70.0-121 107

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and defiritions.
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W Analytical

\ Sequoia

[0

885 |arvis Drive
Margan Hitl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-5308
WwWw._secquoiaiabs.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - WC {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/6/00
144 Mayhew Way Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 6/7/00
Walnut Creek, CA 94396 Project Manager:  Joe Muehleck Reported:  9/28/00 13:47

Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reportad

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Margan Hill

Page 7 of 7




Sequoia Analytical

680 Chesapeake Dr.

Redwcod City, CA 54063

{650) 364-8600 * FAX (650) 364-8233

&

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
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